COMPLETION OF ISSUE OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent set out in each of

the Subscription Agreements have been fulfilled and the completion of the issue of

the Convertible Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of HK$75,425,251.80 (as to

HK$30,000,000, HK$8,000,000 and HK$37,425,251.80 to Subscriber A, Subscriber B and

Subscriber C, respectively) took place on 31 July 2023 in accordance with the terms and

conditions of the respective Subscription Agreements.

2

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price

(assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company from

the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) are as

follows:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the
initial Conversion Price

No. of Shares Approximate %
of shareholding

No. of Shares Approximate %
of shareholding

Mr. Ma Kai Cheung
(“Mr. KC Ma”) 298,569,609 19.00 298,569,609 17.59

Regent World Investments
Limited (“Regent World”)
(Note 1) 184,121,625 11.72 184,121,625 10.85

Bond Well Investments
Limited (“Bond Well”)
(Note 1) 75,007,400 4.77 75,007,400 4.42

Ms. Cheung Lin Kiu
(“Ms. Cheung”)
(Note 2) 7,050,000 0.45 7,050,000 0.42

Mr. Ma Kai Yum
(“Mr. KY Ma”) 141,974,337 9.04 141,974,337 8.37

Grand Wealth Investments
Limited (“Grand Wealth”)
(Note 3) 74,651,040 4.75 74,651,040 4.40

Peaceful World Limited
(“Peaceful World”)
(Note 3) 19,050,000 1.21 19,050,000 1.12

3

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the
initial Conversion Price

No. of Shares Approximate %
of shareholding

No. of Shares Approximate %
of shareholding

Real Potential Limited
(“Real Potential”)
(Note 4) 7,500,000 0.48 7,500,000 0.44

Ms. Kwok Kit Mei
(“Ms. Kwok”) (Note 5) 3,200,000 0.20 3,200,000 0.19

Mr. Ma Hung Ming, John
(“Mr. John Ma”) 476,000 0.03 476,000 0.03

Mr. KC Ma and Mr. KY
Ma and parties acting in
concert with them 811,600,011 51.65 811,600,011 47.83

Rainbow Choice Holding
Group Limited (“Rainbow
Choice”) (Note 6) 125,428,754 7.98 125,428,754 7.39

Subscriber A (Note 7) – – 50,000,000 2.94

Subscriber B (Note 7) – – 13,333,333 0.78

Subscriber C (Note 7) – – 62,375,419 3.68

Other public Shareholders 634,330,655 40.37 634,330,655 37.38

Total 1,571,359,420 100.00 1,697,068,172 100.00

4

Notes:

1. Mr. KC Ma and his family are the beneficiaries of a discretionary trust which effectively owns the entire

issued share capital of Regent World and 70% of the entire issued share capital of Bond Well. As at the

date of this announcement, Regent World owned 184,121,625 Shares and Bond Well owned 75,007,400

Shares.

2. Ms. Cheung is the spouse of Mr. KC Ma.

3. Mr. KY Ma and his family are the beneficiaries of a discretionary trust which effectively owns the entire

issued share capital of Grand Wealth and Peaceful World. As at the date of this announcement, Grand

Wealth owned 74,651,040 Shares and Peaceful World owned 19,050,000 Shares.